
stel• g 1111 111: 

PIJNIAB SIA1E Dt&NSMISISON .CORPOIIADON L1Ml1ED 
OloSr ... Es«ldi••n..:• ·••r._:lLSC_~~~rl· • .. - E-aal- srua-tlss-pCa@psklOl'I ~~17,IOS. 

. . . . 

is,ol.~it.fo-~~: ''' .. ~._.._.... .• ............... ~.-- .. 
" ~~-~-"i 75._ l~023~l~t.:: 

~?i. '" 
~-

L J,.aying of~ f~,. F.ttctiCM ofT~,: Di~~ei~ & h- : 
Saging of ~011ducw forlleplacemmt of daniaiged_~(TL no·. 26) : 
~m,a.ingl3~KV~an& 132KV·M,o~~D,C:on·:;· 
l>C• lin• c(R.A.U.work:)· · • • .·: : .• .. :. ,: :·:::. · .• 

' . . . . . 

al{~~~ mi LOU Y'IO ~-m! Er 1-~ 3a :~~286 :S.0~000 -~:~·lret. ~---~- .. --...... ...,,,.,._., ......... nm·~ ·---~--
~ 161 . 2% W wtbl'G 84$'0J-: .• ... > J • 
~·J~~~M~~202411~ ~-~I • ,.,mu••·-· 

&lnsa--~: 6m"27.02.2(l24,~:00~I • 
...,.,_...,.,,.,.,._ __ ._,,,_ WWW •·- ;·--.,. 

JnJoT.m reo- ri: ·""'w.pstcLom . • : .. : -: :: : :: : :.:: · .. · · . 
£h&~ciiif.~"' ·-~~: • ~cm:~.t :-ff idt • fl iia1 ¥i:Jai\T·~- - - - .. !!! - - -~ w;.•~· • ...!!t.!£ ____ --~! . 
'www.,"'IIII ... ., ... 

: :-•~ . ' ' ... . . . . . . . -~· ,; ~::·~ ... -~_:--:.: : ';·::ift:::: ... . ... ar ;etta•:;Ji ~ ,~··.' 
. '-.... • . ' . :-....... ':. .. . I 

: " : " '" " 

• 

fstcl P.a. I' • , 1 , .· 

PUN.JABBrA1E.TR&"4~N CORPORATION:LIMITED. :oio:•~:~taltiv~t,.i-eet~·TL.SC • -• • - -· 
.~,ta@pstd,~~q MoJ;•-4611~1-.. 

. .. .. 
. : . :·- S11~n teun ·Op.en _Tenderlf.«#.1¢e. : : .. : . 

. • Tender· F.n • • • No. 14ln$ClPll02l~24 : : .. .. .. . .. 

L- Laying oflDWu ·foumtarion,·&.edf~ ofJoW~~ Di'l!Dl;,nlt~~ &_Re-:. . 
Saging;~r~~~~la:ffll~<>f~led.~~:(,~uo~:26)0£: 
~~.s·t1~~:M2&a:12!!1&-.t32KV:~~~:·be'.on··DC. • • 
. 1me· r.fwork • .. 



Name of Work: 

Page 1 of 4 TE No. 14/fLSC/P/2023-~ 
SHORT TERM OPEN TENDER NOTICE 

laying of tower foundation, Erection of Tower, Dismantlement & Re-
Sagging of conductor for Replacement of damaged tower (TL no. 26) of 
existing 132 KV Moga-Sosan & • 132 KV Moga-Dhalleke DC on DC line 
(R&M work). 

Last date and time for: 
(a) Receipt of Sealed Quotations in this office: 
(b) Opening of Tender Bids: 

Completion Period: 

TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

26.02.2024 upto 11:00 AM 
27.02.2024 at 11:00 AM 

One Month 

1. The work is to be completed within 1 month from the date of receipt of detailed order/LOI. 
2. Tenders shall be opened in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representative 
who wants to be present. 
3. A set of tender documents (non transferable) containing technical specifications, general 
instructions, terms & conditions can be downloaded from www.pstcl.org or obtained from the 
office of Sr. Executive TLSC Divn, PSTCL Patiala by dated 26.02.2024 upto 11:00 AM 
4. All tenders must be accompanied by earnest money in form of demand draft in favour of 
Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited, payable at Patiala in a separate envelope 
except in the case of those Venders who are specifically exempted for the same. 
5. Earnest money shall be 2% of tender value with minimum of Rs. 8450/- whichever is higher. 
The tenders from the firm having permanent earnest money for Transmission works shall also 
be accepted providing a certificate to this regard is contained in the envelope containing 
earnest money. The quotations and Earnest Money should be kept in separate covers duly 
sealed super-scribed "QUOTATION" and "EARNEST MONEY" 
6. The quoted rate should be valid for 120 days from the date of opening of tender 
7. Tenders for part work, Conditional tenders, telegraphic tender through fax or tenders not on 
prescribed forms of tenders wilhout earnest money in the required shape shall not be 
accepted. 
8. AH the T&P/machinery required to carry out the work is to be arranged by the bidder. 
9. In case the date of opening of tenders happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received 
and opened on the next working day at the same time. 
10. The competent authority reserves the right to increase/decrease the scope of work or also 
reject any or all the tenders so received without assi$ning any reason whatsoever. 
11. Bidders should note that in case of award of contract they shall themselves be responsible 
for compliance of various provisions of EPF Act 1952 amended up to date as principal employer, 
GST which ever are applicable. All obligations arising on this account shall be sole responsibility 
of the contractor. 

• 
12 .Tenders received after the due date & time, even if posted before the due date of opening 
shall not be entertained at all. 

Sr. Eili¼ Engineer 
TLS~:~n, Patiala. 



s. 
no 

1. 

i) 

2. 

(i) 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Page 2 of 4 TE No.14/fLSC/P/2023-24 
Laying of tower foundation, Erection of Tower, Dismantlement & Re-Saging of conductor 
for Replacement of damaged tower (TL no. 26) of existing 132 KV Moga-Sosan & 132 KV 
Mo2a-Dballeke DC on DC line (R&M work) 
Description Quantity Total Rate Rates 

/Unit Quot~ by 
Contractor 

Construction of Tower foundation on lump sum basis 
as per PSEB drawings (Now PSTCL) including 
excavation, placement of steel reinforcement, 
concreting (M-20 grade), stub setting, form work, 
centering, shoring, shuttering, back filling & other 
allied works required for setting stubs, including the 
cost of sand & gravel. The stub setting templates will 
be provided free of cost (Latest amended drawings to 
be followed where-ever applicable) . 
Tower type classified as 
2-D-30° NIB Open pit normal foundation upto 6 Mtr. 1 No. 151631 
extension (CW/DT-1368 R1)-Narrow Base 
Transportation & erection of Tower complete with all 9.825 MT 73893.83 
fittings including tack welding (welding rods to be 
supplied by the contractor) and Zinc rich paint 
touching wherever required(zinc paint to be supplied 
by the contractor) including earthing of towers 
( considered by contractor) Installation of danger 
plates, number plates, phase plates, circuit plates, Bird 
Guard & anti climbing devices etc. on tonnage basis. 
2-D-30°N/B = 1 No. * 9405.25 = 9405.25 
Nut & Bolts· = 419.92 

Total= 9825.17 Kgs 
Total weight of material= 9825.17/1000 = 9.825 MT 
Dismantlement & Re-sagging of 0.150 Sq." conductor 2.450 51914.89 
including fixing of conductor accessories etc. for the Kms 
line complete in all respects. 
Dismantlement & Re-sagging of0.2 Sq." Panther . 2.450 69219.85 
including fixing of conductor accessories etc. for the Kms 
line complete in all respects. 
Dismantlement of Tower 1D-2° (1 No., 2.470 MT) 2.470 MT 9288.44 

Check Survey & Marking of Angle Tower 1 No. 1500 
Total 357448.01 

GST@ 18% 64340.64 
G.TOTAL 4,21, 788.65 

~ 4,21,789/-

Note: This department has right to cancel any or all the quotation without assigning any reason. 
Payment will be made as per actual measurement done by concerned officer at site. 
Payment of Dismantled Material will be paid as per actual weight returned to store. 



" . 

Earnest Money 
Completion date 

Terms & Conditions: 

Page3 of4 TE No. 14/fLSC/P/2023-24 
Minimum 8450/- or 2% of quoted amount whichever is higher 
l Month from the date of issue of Work Order 

I. The above rates are exclusive of· Cement & Steel but inclusive of sand, bajri, 
Centering/shuttering, transportation of material, T &P etc. Cement & steel as per actual 
consumption will be provided by the Department free of cost, but carriage from Store to the site 
of work as loading/un-loading of the same has been included in the rates. 

2. Dewatering in case of semi-submerged & fully submerged foundations where-ever required shall 
be paid extra as per actuals to be certified by the committee constituted by Chief Engineer/fS 
Patiala vide his Office Order No.393 dated 14.12.2022. However, the rates of dewatering with 
pumps for Five Nos. (5 Nos.) has been approved as RsA53.00 (Rs. Four hundred fifty three only) 
per hour 

3. The estimated rates are inclusive of taxes EPF, Labour cess etc. but exclusive of GST Tax. The 
GST tax as applicable will be paid extra as per provisions of GST Act. 

4. For dismantlement, the rates @ 50% of the approved rates will be allowed as per prevailing 
practice. 

5. For any foundation which has not been covered in the rates approved by PSTCL, the same will 
be allowed on the same pattern of AOR with the prior approval of CE/TS, PSTCL, Patiala. 

6. All terms & conditions of rate contract & specification of works (to which they relate) approved 
by the PSTCL shall remain unchanged in any circumstance if these are written in-correctly due 
to inadvertence at any stage. 

7. Statutory taxes should be paid after allowing abetments/discounts/exemptions permissible under 
the relevant act so as to ensure that there is a least payment for PSTCL under the provision of 
law. • 

8. The above- rates shall remain effective for 120 days from the date of closing/filling of e-
tender/tender. 

9. Tender can be downloaded/Purchased by contractors who qualify the criteria as below:-

a) Contractor already Empanelled with PSTCL and shall submit Bank Solvency Certificate not 
earlier than one year from the date of opening of tender. 

b) For Un Empanelled Contractor:-

i) ·The bidder as a prime contractor should have executed the work of laying of stubs, erection 
of towers, Stringing and sagging of at least 20 Kms. route length of 132/220 KV or higher 
rating of transmission lines. Necessary certificate from the concerned office is required to be 
submitted by the firm. 

ii) The annual financial tum over for at least one year out of the last three years should be more 
than 60 Lacs. • · 

iii) The firm/contractor should be sufficient, solvent and produce solvency certificate. 
iv) The firm/contractor should have an income tax assesses having PAN No. 
v) The firm/contractor should have requisite GSTIN No. issued by concerned department. 
vi) The firm/contractor should produce EPF No. issued by concerned Regional Provident Fund 

Commissioner • 

OR 



Page 4 of 4 TE No. 14/fLSC/P/2023-24 
The bidder not meeting the existing qualifying criteria for construction of transmission lines 

shall also be considered for awarding small 220/ 132 KV-transmission nne larks with route 
length up to 20.00 Kms provided: 

i) Such bidder as a prime contractor should have executed the work of laying of stubs, erection 
of towers, Stringing and sagging of at least I 00 Kms. route length of 66 KV or higher rating 
transmission lines and at least one work involving construction of 220 KV towers in case of 
crossing of lines (Necessary certificate from the concerned office is required to be submitted 
by the bidder in support of the completion of aforesaid works) 

ii) The annual financial tum over for at least one year out of the last three years should be more 
than Rs.SO Lacs. 

iii) For such bidders a deduction @ I 0% as performance security from the billing amount shall 
be made, which shall be refunded only after one year of the successful commissioning of 
line. 

iv) The firm/contractor should be sufficient, solvent and produce solvency certificate. 
v) The firm/contractor should have an-income tax ass~ses having PAN No. 
vi) The firm/contractor should have requisite GSTIN No. issued by concerned department. 
vii) The firm/contractor should produce EPF No. issued by concerned Regional Provident Fund 

Commissioner. 
I 0. Contractors who are blacklisted or with whom business dealings are suspended by PSTCL, 

PSPCL & other organization cannot participate in this tender. 
11. Section-III General Conditions of Contract (Page I to 22), Section-I Tendering & Contract 

Agreement (Page I to 31 ), and Section-IV Technical Specification (Page I to 16) will be the part 
ofDNIT. 

Sr. ExecG!irng~eer 
TLSC Division, 
PSTCL, Patiala. 

\ 



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}

